## RESOLUTION NO. 2024-\_\_\_\_

## A RESOLUTION BY COUNCILMEMBERS KIMBERLY JAMES, DABOUZE ANTOINE, HECTOR GUTIERREZ, LATRESA AKINS-WELLS, AND ALLAN MEARS TO ADOPT A FRATERNIZATION AND NEPOTISM POLICY

**WHEREAS**, **WHEREAS**, the governing body of the City of Forest Park, Georgia ("City") is the Mayor and Council thereof; and

**WHEREAS**, section 36-35-3 of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated (O.C.G.A.) provides cities the power to adopt clearly reasonable ordinances, resolutions or regulations relating to the cities' property and affairs; and

**WHEREAS**, the Mayor and Council desire to adopt a fraternization and nepotism to avoid real or perceived conflicts of interest and promote a positive work environment that is collegial, respectful, and productive.

## THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FOREST PARK HEREBY RESOLVES:

**SECTION 1. Approval.** The City of Forest Park Fraternization and Nepotism Policy as presented to the City Council on June 17, 2024 is hereby approved. Said policy is incorporated herein by reference.

**SECTION 2. Public Record.** This document shall be maintained as a public record by the City Clerk and shall be accessible to the public during all normal business hours of the City of Forest Park.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> <u>Authorization of Execution</u>. The Mayor is hereby authorized to sign all documents necessary to effectuate this Resolution.

**<u>SECTION 4.</u>** <u>Attestation</u>. The City Clerk is authorized to execute, attest to, and seal any documents which may be necessary to effectuate this ordinance, subject to approval as to form by the City Attorney.

**<u>SECTION 5.</u>** <u>Effective Date</u>. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Forest Park as provided in the City Charter.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

SO RESOLVED this 17th day of June, 2024.

ATTEST:

Angelyne Butler, Mayor

\_\_\_\_\_ (SEAL)

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney